🛭 001

10/13/2010 9:20:49 PM

PAGE 4.7

4/006 Fax Server

:ALLAN DAILY COMPANY: 255 EAST FIFTH STREET

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

10/12/2010 900173752

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	<u> </u>	Execution Date	
Mezzanine Opportunities II LLC		09/17/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cold Jet, LLC
Street Address:	455 Wards Corner Road
City:	Loveland
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45140
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3191803	13 MICROCLEAN
Registration Number:	3191802	13
Registration Number:	1585326	THE FORCE OF NATURE
Registration Number:	1589735	COLD JET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: Email: 5139778567

Correspondent Name:

allan.daily@dinslaw.com

Allan Daily

Address Line 1:

255 East Fifth Street

Address Line 4:

Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

COLD JET FINANCING 2481-5

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Allan Daily

TRADEMARK REEL: 004298 FRAME: 0645

700448376

5115.00 3191803

10/18/2010 16:45 FAX

2002

USPTO

10/13/2010 9:20:49 PM

PAGE

5/006 Fax Server

:ALLAN DALLY COMPANY:255 EAST FIFTH STREET

Signature:	/Allan Daily/
Date:	10/12/2010
Total Attachments: 1 source≖Payoff Letter#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004298 FRAME: 0646 USPTO

:ALLAN DAILY COMPANY: 255 EAST FIFTH STREET



September 14, 2010

Cold Jet, LLC 455 Wards Corners Road Loveland, Ohio 45140

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This will confirm that upon receipt of the amounts set forth below (which includes all principal, accrued interest, fees, costs and expenses due) (the "Payoff Amount"), all of your existing obligations to the undersigned will be satisfied in full and all financing arrangements between you and the undersigned will be terminated. The Payoff Amount should be sent by wire transfer of immediately available funds to:

Payoff Amount:

\$5.178.750.00 (as of September 17, 2010)

Loan:

Senior Subordinated Note dated September 17, 2008

Account: Mezzanine Opportunities II LLC Collections

ABA # 044-000-024 Acet # 01892517357

Contact: B. Michael Affinito

Upon receipt of the foregoing amounts, all of the undersigned's liens on and security interests in your property shall be deemed to have automatically been terminated and released and the undersigned will promptly execute and deliver to you or to such other party as you may direct all promissory notes evidencing your debt to the undersigned and such Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") termination statements, mortgage releases and other releases, terminations and satisfaction of the undersigned's liens on, and security interests in, your property as are necessary to evidence the satisfaction of your obligations to the undersigned and the termination of the undersigned's interest in all collateral held with respect thereto. The foregoing shall include without limitation UCC termination statements for the UCC financing statements on Exhibit A attached hereto. In lieu of the undersigned delivering UCC termination statements, upon receipt of the payoff Amount, you are authorized to prepare and file any and all UCC termination statements as are necessary to evidence the termination of the undersigned's interest in the collateral,

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (614) 246-2476.

Very truly yours,

MEZZANINE OPPORTUNITIES IL LLC

19) WEST NATIONWIOS BOALEVARD + STITE 600 + COLUMBUS, OTHIO 43213 -644-246-2500 - Fax 644-246-2451 - www.stoneuengeeakymers.com

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004298 FRAME: 0647

RECORDED: 10/12/2010

6/006